Keysight BT2191A
Self-Discharge Measurement System
BT2192A Self-Discharge Measurement System Software
Data Sheet
A New Way of Looking at Li-Ion Cell Self-Discharge
 – Characterize self-discharge current in minutes or hours
 instead of weeks or months
 – Faster evaluation results, faster design iterations

Typical weight, physical dimensions Refer to relevant information for individual instruments.
10 | Keysight | BT2191A Self-Discharge Measurement System - Data Sheet
Ordering Information
Product Name Description
BT2191A Self-Discharge Measurement System Solution bundle consisting of:
 – BT2192A Self-Discharge Measurement System Software
 – N6705C DC Power Analyzer
 – N6782A 2-Quadrant Source/Measure Unit
 – 34470A Digital Multimeter, 7½ Digit (Quantity 2) for SMU and cell voltage
measurements
 – 34465A Digital Multimeter, 6½ Digit for temperature measurement
 – BT2191-60001 Wiring Kit consisting of two wiring assemblies to connect instruments
and temperature sensor to cell, and 5 Ω Resistor
BT2192A Self-Discharge Measurement System Software Software only
Note: user provides system PC, Ethernet switch, and Ethernet cables to connect to instruments
BT2191A Self-Discharge Measurement System
Product/option Description
BT2191A Self-Discharge Measurement System
BT2192A-1FP Software Perpetual fixed license
BT2192A-1TP Software Perpetual transportable license
BT2192A-1FY Software 1-year fixed license
BT2192A-1TY Software 1-year transportable license
BT2192A Self-Discharge Measurement System Software
Product/option Description
BT2192A Self-Discharge Measurement System Software
BT2192A-1FP Perpetual fixed license
BT2192A-1TP Perpetual transportable license
BT2192A-1FY 1-year fixed license
BT2192A-1TY 1-year transportable license
BT2191-60001 Wiring Kit
Product Description
Cable –
Thermocouple, T-Type
2-meter thermocouple wire connected to dual-banana plug for measuring cell temperature. User can provide other temperature
sensor and wire if desired. Supported sensors: T, J, K, E, N, R-type thermocouples, 5 kΩ thermistor, Pt100 & Pt1000 RTDs.
Cable Assembly –
DUT Harness
Wiring to connect the cell under test to the instruments (SMU DMM, Cell DMM, SMU). Includes alligator clips to connect to
cell, and alligator clips to connect to 5 Ω resistor. Connections to instruments are via dual-banana plugs. Cable harness allows
approximately 2-meter separation between cell and instruments.
5 Ω Resistor Resistor is required for valid measurement of self-discharge current. Total resistance of the physical resistor plus the
programmed resistance must be between 0.1 Ω and 10 Ω.
11 | Keysight | BT2191A Self-Discharge Measurement System - Data Sheet
For Measuring Self-Discharge in Cell Manufacturing Environments
Keysight’s patent-pending implementation of the self-discharge measurement technique delivers a revolutionary reduction
in the time required to discern good vs. bad self-discharge performance.
BT2152A Self-Discharge Analyzer
32 channels, 2U rack mount
The BT2152A Self-Discharge Analyzer provides a revolutionary reduction in the time required to discern good vs.
bad cell self-discharge performance in manufacturing. You gain dramatic reductions in work-in-process, working
capital, and facility costs.